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IN RE:  APPEAL OF READING SCHOOL 

DISTRICT RELATIVE TO A PROPERTY 

LOCATED AT 801 NORTH NINTH STREET, 

CITY OF READING, BERKS COUNTY, 

PENNSYLVANIA  

 

: 

: 

: 

: 

: 

: 

: 

: 

BEFORE THE ZONING HEARING 

BOARD OF THE CITY OF READING, 

PENNSYLVANIA 

 

APPEAL NO. 2022-35 

 

VARIANCE, INTERPRETATION 

AND/OR SPECIAL EXCEPTION 

 

DECISION OF THE ZONING HEARING 

BOARD OF THE CITY OF READING 

 

AND NOW, this 12th day of October, 2022, a hearing having been held on September 14, 2022, 

upon the application of the Reading School District, notice of such hearing having been first sent and 

advertised in accordance with the provisions of the Pennsylvania Municipalities Planning Code and the 

City of Reading Zoning Ordinance, as amended, the Zoning Hearing Board of the City of Reading 

(hereinafter referred to as the “Zoning Board”) renders the following decision: 

FINDINGS OF FACT 

The Zoning Board finds the following facts: 

1. Applicant is Reading School District with a principal office located at 800 Washington 

Street, Reading, Berks County, Pennsylvania 19601 (hereinafter referred to as the “Applicant”). 

2. Applicant is the fee simple owner of the property located at 801 North Ninth Street, in the 

City of Reading, Berks County, Pennsylvania (hereinafter referred to as the “Subject Property”). 

3. The Subject Property is located in the C-N Commercial Neighborhood Zoning District as 

that term and district is defined by the Zoning Ordinance of the City of Reading, as amended (hereinafter 

referred to as the “Zoning Ordinance”).   

4. Applicant was represented by John J. Miravich, Esquire, of Fox Rothschild, LLP, 747 

Constitution Drive, Suite 100, Exton, PA  19341.  

5. Applicant is seeking a special exception to construct a secondary school (hereinafter 

referred to as “School”) in the C-N Zoning District under Sections 600-809.B.(4)(e), 600-1201, and 600-

1202.E. of the Zoning Ordinance. 
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6. Secondary schools are permitted in the C-N Commercial Neighborhood District as a 

special exception as long as specific standards and conditions detailed in the Zoning Ordinance are met. 

7. The School will focus on career pathways and will be STEM based (science, technology, 

engineering and math) including nursing services. 

8. Applicant believes constructing the School within the vicinity of the high school facility 

would be beneficial to the district’s growth and provide the greatest amount of walkability for students. 

9. Applicant testified there will be up to 1,000 students in grades 9 through 12 in the 

proposed School with 96 staff. 

10. Applicant expects that the majority of the students will be walking to the School but there 

is ample parking for students in the parking lot located on the Subject Property. 

11. Applicant stated there is an underground parking lot with 67 parking spaces and an above 

ground parking lot with 85 parking spaces with the surface lot accommodating parking for students and 

visitors and the underground parking lot for staff. 

12. Applicant has also provided a parent drop-off area and bus area. 

13. The driveways providing ingress and egress onto the Subject Property are located more 

than fifty (50) feet from the intersection of two (2) public streets. 

14. Applicant will operate the School during normal school hours and will not hold athletic 

activities at night at the Subject Property. 

15. The Board finds Applicant meets the objective requirements of Section 600-1202.E. of 

the Zoning Ordinance. 

16. Pursuant to Section 600-1201 of the Zoning Ordinance, the Board finds the School will 

not: 

a. Substantially increase traffic congestion along a street or create a traffic safety 

hazard; 

b. Create an undue concentration of population; 

c. Impair an adequate supply of light and air to adjacent properties; 
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d. Create a significant threat to the public health or safety; or 

e. Be detrimental to the appropriate use of adjacent property through the generation 

of significant nuisances or hazards. 

17. Applicant is seeking a height variance under Section 600-809.A. and the following sign 

variances:   

a. roof – Section 600-1706.A.(1) 

b. size – Section 600-1712.A.; and 

c. possibly window – Section 1712.H. 

18. The School will be a four (4) story facility with an underground parking facility having a 

total height of 61’4”. 

19. The maximum height allowed in the C-N Zoning District is 60’. 

20. Applicant states the height of the proposed School is only 2.2% above the maximum 

height permitted in the Zoning Ordinance and is a de minimis noncompliance. 

21. The height of the School is consistent with other buildings in the area and is lower than 

the building that was previously located on the Subject Property. 

22. Applicant’s proposed development features three (3) signs consisting of two (2) wall 

signs and one (1) sign on the entrance awning and two (2) window murals. 

23. Applicant requires variances from the prohibition on roof signs in the C-N Zoning 

District for the awning signs (Section 600-1706.A.(1) and variances from the 32 square foot area 

requirement for all three (3) proposed signs (Section 600-1712.A). 

24. The 9th Street Sign is a freestanding sign (Section 600-2205) and an institutional sign 

(Section 600-1712.A.) and requires a variance because its total area of 90.85 square feet exceeds the 32 

square foot limit prescribed in Section 600-1712.A. 
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25. The Windsor Street Sign will be a wall sign installed on the exterior wall facing Windsor 

Street and qualifies as an institutional sign (Section 600-1712.A).  The sign requires a variance because its 

total area of 90.85 square feet exceeds the 32 square foot limit prescribed in Section 600-1712.A. 

26. The Entrance Sign is a roof sign and will be installed on the roof/awning overhanging the 

front entrance to the School and is wholly supported by such roof/awning (Section 600-2205). 

27. The proposed two (2) vinyl window coverings are translucent and are more akin to 

murals than to signs by definition and thereby permitted by right pursuant to Section 600-1712.H. 

28. Under Section 600-1712.H., artistic murals that do not serve a commercial purpose are 

allowed and not regulated as signs. 

29. The vinyl window coverings over the front entrance and the back side of the School 

depict the district mascot and do not serve a commercial purpose. 

30. The proposed signs will not be directly or internally illuminated, protrude, or be offensive 

or obtrusive to the surrounding residences or the community at large. 

31. Applicant believes the School meets the requirements of the Zoning Ordinance, does not 

create a threat to public health or safety, and does not create a nuisance or hazard. 

32. Applicant believes the tangible and intangible benefits of another neighborhood school 

are immeasurable to the surrounding community (including, without limitation, from convenience, 

education, social, economic and psychological perspectives). 

33. There were no objections to the requested relief. 

 DISCUSSION 

 Applicant is seeking a special exception to construct a secondary school (hereinafter referred to as 

“School”) in the C-N Zoning District under Sections 600-809.B.(4)(e), 600-1201, and 600-1202.E. of the 

Zoning Ordinance.  Applicant is also seeking a height variance under Section 600-809.A. and the 

following sign variances:  (1) roof – Section 600-1706.A.(1); (2) size – Section 600-1712.A.; and (3) 

possibly window – Section 1712.H. 
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The Zoning Board finds that the proposed use of the Subject Property and the requested relief is 

in keeping with the spirit and intent of the Zoning Ordinance and will not be detrimental to the health, 

safety and welfare of the neighborhood. 

 CONCLUSIONS OF LAW 

1. Applicant is Reading School District. 

2. The Subject Property is located at 801 N. Ninth Street, City of Reading, Berks County, 

Pennsylvania. 

3. The Subject Property is located in the C-N Commercial Neighborhood Zoning District. 

4. Applicant is seeking a special exception to construct a secondary school (hereinafter 

referred to as “School”) in the C-N Zoning District under Sections 600-809.B.(4)(e), 600-1201, and 600-

1202.E. of the Zoning Ordinance. 

5. Applicant is also seeking a height variance under Section 600-809.A. and the following 

sign variances:  (1) roof – Section 600-1706.A.(1); (2) size – Section 600-1712.A.; and (3) possibly 

window – Section 1712.H. 

6. The Zoning Board is permitted to grant applications for special exceptions and variances 

as set forth in the Zoning Ordinance. 

7. The Zoning Board incorporates the findings of fact and conclusions of law as though 

fully set forth at length herein. 

8. After reviewing the Applicant’s request in detail, the Zoning Hearing Board enters the 

following Decision: 

a. Applicant is granted the requested special exception and variances to construct 

the School at the Subject Property. 

b. Applicant shall attend a One Stop meeting with the building and fire inspectors to 

ensure compliance with all applicable Building and Fire Code requirements. 

c. Applicant shall apply for all required building, trades and fire permits and submit 

to all inspections deemed necessary. 

d. Applicant shall comply with all relevant building and occupancy codes and 
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ordinances as well as the plans and testimony submitted before the Zoning Board. 

e. Applicant may not use, expand, alter or otherwise use the Subject Property 

inconsistently with the contents of this Decision without making application requesting further relief from 

the Zoning Board. 

f. Failure to comply with any of these above-referenced conditions shall mean the 

immediate revocation of the relief granted herein. 

 

The decision of this Board is by a vote of     5      to      0      .  

 

 

ZONING HEARING BOARD OF THE CITY 

OF READING  

  

 /s/ Philip Rabena 

 PHILIP RABENA, CHAIRMAN 

  

 /s/ Jeffrey Gattone 

 JEFFREY GATTONE 

  

 /s/ William Harst 

 WILLIAM HARST 

  

 /s/ Jared Barcz 

 JARED BARCZ 

  

 /s/ Charles Jones 

 CHARLES JONES 

  

 

 


